
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website. 
 
Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Bailey, Baines, Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 
Morgan (Leader), Poland, Rattray and Rollings (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in Committee Room 1, 
at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Thursday, 9th March 2023 at 6.00 
pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
24th February 2023 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 

REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included,  on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

3.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 
 
4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
4 - 14 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
  

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 
 

 

 The deadline for questions is noon on Monday, 27th February 2023.   
  

6.   ADOPTION OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE RESOURCES AND WASTE 
STRATEGY 2022-2050 
 

15 - 90 

 A report of the Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and Environment. 
 
Key Decision 

  
7.   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) ASSET MANAGEMENT 

STRATEGY 
 

91 - 139 

 A report of the Director Housing and Wellbeing. 
 
Key Decision 

  
8.   HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

 
140 - 149 

 A report of the Director Housing and Wellbeing. 
 
Key Decision 

  
9.   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

 
150 - 174 

 A report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
 
Key Decision 

  
10.   CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2023-24 

 
175 - 199 

 A report of the Chief Executive. 
 
Key Decision 

  
11.   EZ FORWARD FUNDING REQUEST - CHARNWOOD CAMPUS 

BUILDING B28E 
 

200 - 208 

 A report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts. 
  
Key Decision 

  
12.   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2023/24 

 
209 - 226 

 A report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts.  

Page 2



 

  
13.   BUSINESS RATES WRITE-OFF 

 
227 - 229 

 A report of the Director Customer Experience. 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 9th February 2023 
Published - 10th February 2023 

 

CABINET 
9TH FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Baines, Bokor, Harper-Davies, 

Mercer, Poland and Rollings 
  

Councillor Ranson 
 

 Chief Executive 
Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
Head of Governance and Human Resources 
Director Commercial and Economic Development 
Director Housing and Wellbeing 
Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration 
Head of Finance 
Democratic Services Manager 
Business Relations and Economic Growth Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: None 

 
Councillor Rattray attended this meeting virtually, 
see notes at end of minutes.   

 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

48. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Disclosures were made: 
[...]
ssisted with consideration of the report. 
  
RESOLVED that it be recommended to Council that the changes to the Constitution 
set out in appendix 1 to the report be made, to be effective from the new Civic Year 
2023/24.  
  
Reason 
  
To ensure the Constitution is kept up to date and fulfils its intended purposes. 
  
Councillor Rattray, attending virtually, confirmed that she would have voted in favour 
of the above decision had she been physically present at the meeting and able to do 
so. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Councillor Rattray attended this meeting virtually. Decisions were taken only by 

Cabinet members physically present at the meeting. 
 
2. The following officers listed as present attended this meeting virtually: Director 

Commercial and Economic Development, Head of Economic Development and 
Regeneration, Head of Finance, Democratic Services Manager, Business 
Relations and Economic Growth Officer. The remaining officers listed as present 
attended in person. 
 

3. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 
come into effect at noon on Friday, 17th February 2023 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
4. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 17th February 2023. 

 
5. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

Page 14



CABINET – 9TH MARCH 2023  
 

Report of the Head of Contracts (Leisure, Waste and Environment)  
Lead Member: Councillor Leigh Harper-Davies 

 
 

Part A 
 

LEICESTERSHIRE RESOURCES AND WASTE STRATEGY 2022 – 2050  
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval and adoption of the Leicestershire Resources and Waste 
Strategy 2022 (LRWS/Strategy). The Strategy sets out how the Leicestershire Waste 
Partnership (LWP) intends to manage municipal waste up until 2050.  
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy and Action Plan 
(appendices A and B) are adopted by the Cabinet. 

2. To endorse the continuation of the waste partnership and request that the 
partnership is developed and enhanced to ensure appropriate political, 
strategic, and operational engagement. 

3. To request that the partnership explores collaborative opportunities which 
have the potential to deliver environmental improvements, whilst helping to 
reduce costs across the waste-system, such that cost shunting is avoided and 
mutual benefits are shared across all partners. 

 
Reasons 
 

1. The Strategy provides a policy framework to enable a sustainable system of 
waste management to be implemented.   

2. To ensure that the relevant authorities in Leicestershire have effective 
collaborative working arrangements at all levels. 

3. To ensure that resources are used effectively across all partners within the 
partnership.  

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Under the Waste and Emissions Trading Act 2003, all two-tier authorities are 
required to have in place a Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy for the 
management of municipal waste within their areas. 
 
The LRWS sets out how the LWP intends to manage municipal waste in the period 
up to 2050. The LRWS replaces the Leicestershire Municipal Waste Management 
Strategy (LMWMS) which was last updated in 2011.  
 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
It is expected that all partner authorities will adopt the Strategy during early 2023.  
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising directly from the adoption of this Strategy. 
Future service changes resulting from the St
[...]
 
scrutinised by your Departmental Equalities Group and signed off by the Chair of the 
Group. 
 
Once scrutiny and sign off has taken place, a depersonalised version of this EHRIA 
should be published on Leicestershire County Council’s website. Please send a copy of 
this form to louisa.jordan@leics.gov.uk, Members Secretariat, in the Chief Executive’s 
department for publishing. 

 

Section 4 
A: Sign Off and Scrutiny 

 
Confirm, as appropriate, which elements of the EHRIA have been completed and are 
required for sign off and scrutiny. 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Screening 
 
 
Equality and Human Rights Assessment Report 
 

 
1st Authorised Signature (EHRIA Lead Officer): …………Anna Low ………………… 
 
Date: ……7 November 2022 
  
 

 
2nd Authorised Signature (DEG Chair): ……Alex Scott (on behalf of Ann Carruthers) 
 
Date: ……16 November 2022……………………………………………………………. 
 

3rd Authorised Signature (Senior Representative Officer on behalf of district and 
borough councils) ……………Edd de Coverly 
 
Date: 12 January 2023 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Page 90

mailto:louisa.jordan@leics.gov.uk


CABINET - 9TH MARCH 2023 
 

Report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing 
Lead Member: Councillor James Poland  

 
Part A 

 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2023-2028   
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Asset Management Strategy 2023-
2028.   
 
Recommendation 
 

1. That the Housing Revenue Account Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028 at 
Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Housing and Wellbeing to 

make minor amendments to the Housing Revenue Account Asset Management 
Strategy 2023-2028 in consultation with the Lead Member for Public Housing.  

 
Reason  
 

1. To set out a strategy for the management of HRA assets to provide high quality 
homes and communal areas. 

 
2. To enable minor amendments to be made in response to internal and external 

changes in context which have 
[...]
irector of Housing and Wellbeing 
Lead Member: Councillor James Poland  

 
Part A 

 
HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2023-24 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To consider the housing capital programme for 2023-2024. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That virements and slippage on the following schemes exceeding £250,000 be 
recommended to Council for approval: 
 

• Z375 Garages 

• Z763 Kitchens 

• Z764 Bathrooms 

• Z765 Electrical upgrades 

• Z766 Window replacement 

• Z769 Roofing Works & Insulation 
 

2. That the remaining virements and slippage on other schemes within the 
proposed housing capital programme budget for 2023-2024 amounting to 
£11,693,700 detailed at Appendix 1 be approved and the Capital Plan be 
amended to reflect this. 

 
Reason  
 

1. & 2. To improve the Council’s housing stock, in line with the Charnwood and 
Decent Homes Standards. 

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The housing capital programme will support compliance with the Homes and 
Communities Agency Home Standard (2012), which, in summary, states that the 
Council must:  
 

• ensure that tenants’ homes meet the standard set out in the Government’s 
Decent Homes Guidance and continue to maintain their homes to at least this 
standard.  

 

• meet all applicable statutory requirements that provide for the health and 
safety of the occupants in their homes.  
 

• ensure a prudent, planned approach to repairs and maintenance of homes 
and communal areas.  

 

Page 140

Agenda Item 8



On the 14th of March 2014 (Minute 119) Cabinet approved the Charnwood Standard, to 
provide a higher standard of accommodation than the statutory Decent Homes 
Standard.   
 
On the 10th of February 2022 (minute 83) Cabinet approved the updated Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan 2021-2052 and Asset Management Strategy 
Framework.  
 
The 2023-2028 Asset Management Strategy features elsewhere on the agenda this 
report features on.   
 
The housing capital programme will support delivery of 
[...]
make any minor 
typographical/graphical amendments to the Local Development Scheme prior 
to its publication. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. To ensure that the Local Development Scheme provides a realistic programme 

for the preparation of development plan documents. 
 

2. To meet the requirements of Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act (2004), as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 (as 
amended by the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
(amendment) Regulations 2008, 2009 and 2012. 

 
3. To enable the timely publication of the revised Local Development Scheme. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a statutory document that sets out the 
programme for the production of the Charnwood Local Plan.  The last LDS was 
published in April 2022 following Cabinet approval on 10 March 2022 (minute 93 
s93/40 refers). 
 
The Local Plan is an important tool that contributes the delivery of key elements of 
the Corporate Strategy and its vision for the Borough, particularly in relation to the 
themes ‘Caring for the environment’, ‘Healthy communities’ and ‘A thriving economy’. 
 

Page 150

Agenda Item 9



An up-to-date local plan serves as a mechanism to encourage new jobs and 
businesses, ensure that growth in homes and infrastructure benefits residents, and 
to protect the environment for future generations. It will also support the Council’s 
work to increase tourism and support initiatives to help our towns and villages to thrive 
and provide sports facilities and green spaces. 
 
The legislative provisions for the Local Plan are set out in the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Localism Act 2011. Further regulation is 
provided by the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2004. Amendments to the 2004 Act and Regulations in 2008, 2009 
and 2012 provide further specificit
[...]
bined Twitter and Facebook 
audience 

Annual Communications 
Manager     21,800 

LS10 
(a) 

 
Leisure Centres- total number of visits 
 

Quarterly  
Head of  

Contracts: 
Leisure, Waste & 

Environment 

170,000 
Visits 

170,000 
Visits 

170,000 
Visits 

255,000 
Visits 

765000 
Visits 

LS10 
(b) 

Number of new members at Leisure 
Centres (including Swim School 
programme) 

Annual 
Head of  

Contracts: 
Leisure, Waste & 

Environment 
    600 New 

Members 

NI 191 
 
Residual household waste per 
household 
 

Quarterly 
Head of  

Contracts: 
Leisure, Waste & 

Environment 
    460kg  

KI 24  
 
Museum – total number of attendees  
 

Quarterly 
Head of 

Contracts: 
Leisure, Waste & 

Environment 

11,000 
Attendees 

15,000 
Attendees 

5,000 
Attendees 

4,000 
Attendees 

35,000 
Attendees 

 

P
age 199



 

Page 1 of 9 

 

CABINET – 9TH MARCH 2023 

Report of the Director of Finance, Governance & Contracts 

Lead Member: Councillor Barkley 

Part A 

CHARNWOOD ENTERPRISE ZONE – REQUEST FOR FORWARD FUNDING 

(BUILDING 28E) 

Purpose of Report 

This report requests approval for forward funding in respect of the Charnwood Campus 

site. The funding would enable the refurbishment of Building 28E on the site. 

Recommendations 

1. That Cabinet approve a conditional grant to the Leicester & Leicestershire 

Economic Partnership for an amount of up to £5.0m, to be recovered through 

retention of business rates generated within the Enterprise Zone. 

2. That Cabinet give delegated authority to the Director of Finance, Governance & 

Contracts, in conjunction with the Chief Executive and Lead Member for 

Finance, to finalise details of the grant agreement and other agreements 

associated with this transaction. 

Reasons  

 1. To facilitate the development of the Charnwood Campus site within the 

Enterprise Zone. 

2. To facilitate efficient and timely completion of the legal arrangements. 

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 

The Ente
[...]
• A margin will be created between interest rate charges borne by the 

Council and repayments from business rates generated; this margin will 

vary on a case by case basis and depend on the risk associated with the 

loan in terms of the receipt of future business rates projected in the 

investment scheme business case, and other pre-existing loans relating 

to that LLEZ site  

 

Page 208



CABINET – 9TH MARCH 2023 
 

Report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance  
Lead Member: Councillor Barkley 

 
Part A 

 
STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2023/24 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
The report proposes an updated Strategic Risk Register for approval.   
 
Recommendations   
 
1. That the draft Strategic Risk Register for 2023/24 as set out in the Appendix to 

this report is adopted, and that the Audit Committee monitor progress against 
those risks on the register by receiving quarterly monitoring reports. 
 

2. That authority is delegated to the Chief Executive to make amendments to the 
Stratgic Risk Register where required, in consultation with the relevant risk owner 
and Lead Member. 

 
Reasons   
 
1.       To ensure that the most significant risks to the Council achieving its objectives 

are identified and actively managed. 
 
2.        To ensure that the Strategic Risk Register is kept up to date and relevant  
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Sound risk management arrangements that are embedded and applied consistently 
throughout the Council will support the achievement of Corporate Strategy objectives 
by ensuring that resources and activity are concentrated on the areas of greatest risk. 
 
The maintaining and monitoring of the Strategic Risk Register will support the delivery 
of the Council’s corporate goals in ensuring that the identified risks are appropriately 
managed. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
If approved, the Strategic Risk Register will come into effect for the financial ye
[...]
d housing 
demand arising from 
inflationary pressures, 
and asylum and refugee 
dispersal, in the context 
of constrained supply of 
public and private rented 
sector housing 
resources, leading to 
increased homelessness 
and associated costs, 
services unable to meet 
demand, and 
consequential 
reputational damage. 

Strategic  • Financial damage 

• Reputational damage 

 

 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
     

   12 

    

    

Impact 

 
 

L
ik

e
lih

o
o

d
     

  9  

    

    

Impact 

 
 

Initially 
established   

Current Treatments 
and Controls 

• Acquisitions process for HRA property 

• Work wth local lettings agents and landords to increase the supply of private rented sector accommodation  

• Working with developers to provide housing through the planning system  

• Council stock used a temporary accommodation  

• Action plan in place to support faster re-let of HRA property 

Risk Owner 
 
Chief Executive 
 

Planned Future Actions 
and Responsible 
Officer(s). 

Description: 
Updated Housing Strategy to be 
developed. 
New HRA Asset Management 
Strategy in development.  

Responsible Officer: 
Director of Housing and Wellbeing  

Target Date: 
2024 
 
2022/23 

 

P
age 226



 
CABINET – 9TH MARCH 2023  

 
 

Report of the Head of Customer Experience 
                          Lead Member: Councillor Thomas Barkley 
                    
                                                    Part A  
 
WRITE OFF REPORT FOR BUSINESS RATE PROPERTIES 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval to write off irrecoverable debts in line with Financial 
Procedure Rules. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the following debt be written off: 

• £103,927.50 owed by Loco Mexicano Ltd. 
 
Reason 
 
The normal enforcement / recovery and tracing of these debts have been 
exhausted and Write Off is now the only alternative. The Council’s financial 
procedures require write-off any debt over £100,000 be approved by Cabinet.  
 
Policy Justification 
 
The Col
[...]
uary 2020.  

 
3. The directors of the company had been Messrs. Duncan Deffley and 

Cengiz Hairettin. 
 
4. The Business Rates team have concluded that the outstanding sum 

should be written-off because it is no longer appropriate to retain as a debt 
in the accounts as an asset to the Authority. It seems prudent to write-off 
now rather than carry debts which are very unlikely to be recovered. In the 
scenario that the Council does receive some dividend towards the debt, 
the write-off would be reduced to take account of any payment received. 

 
 
 

 Outstanding 
Rates 

Outstanding 
Costs 

Total 
Balance 

Liable Period 

 
Account 96266223 
Loco Mexicano Ltd 
7 Old Hospital Court, 
Baxter Gate, 
Loughborough 
 
 

 
£36,612.22 

 
 
 
 
 

£67,197.78 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£117.50 

 
£36,612.22 

 
 
 
 
 

£67,315.28 

 
7th December 
2016 to 31st 
December 
2017 
 
 
1st April 2018 
to 22nd 
January 2020 
 

 
 

Page 229


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Adoption of the Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 2022-2050
	1. Introduction
	2. What is the proposed strategy for Leicestershire?
	3. How can the strategy be delivered?
	4. Where will the strategy take us?
	5. Action plan

	7 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Asset Management Strategy
	8 Housing Capital Programme
	9 Local Development Scheme
	10 Corporate Delivery Plan 2023-24
	11 EZ Forward Funding Request - Charnwood Campus Building B28E
	12 Strategic Risk Register 2023/24
	13 Business Rates Write-Off





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 9th March 2023 
Published - 10th March 2023 

 

CABINET 
9TH MARCH 2023 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Baines, Bokor, Harper-Davies, 

Mercer, Poland and Rattray 
  

Councillor Seaton 
 

 Chief Executive 
Director Finance, Governance and Contracts 
Head of Governance and Human Resources 
Director Housing and Wellbeing 
Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and 
Environment 
Head of Planning and Growth 
Head of Transformation, Strategy and 
Performance 
Transformation and Improvement Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Rollings 
 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

62. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

63. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements were made. 
 

64. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
  
Further to the issue of use of body worn cameras by Council street wardens raised at 
the last meeting (minute 60), the subsequent responses provided and following further 
investigation of the matter, outlined, the Chief Executive agreed to check whether 
continual recording by cameras would be a breach of relevant legislation and to 



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 9th March 2023 
Published - 10th March 2023 

 

subsequently ensure compliance/that street wardens were aware of the position.  
Response on that to be sent to all members of the Cabinet. 
 

65. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

66. ADOPTION OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE RESOURCES AND WASTE STRATEGY 
2022-2050  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and Environment 
seeking approval and adoption of the Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy 
2022-2050 (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and Environment assisted with consideration 
of the report. Regarding the performance comparison he had undertaken for 
Leicestershire authorities for the last complete year, he noted that members of the 
Cabinet would be interested to receive that information. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that the Leicestershire Resources and Waste Strategy and Action Plan 

(Appendices A and B to the report) be adopted; 
  
2.     endorse the continuation of the waste partnership and request that the 

partnership is developed and enhanced to ensure appropriate political, strategic, 
and operational engagement; 

  
3.     request that the partnership explores collaborative opportunities which have the 

potential to deliver environmental improvements, whilst helping to reduce costs 
across the waste-system, such that cost shunting is avoided and mutual benefits 
are shared across all partners. 

  
Reasons 
  
1.     The Strategy provides a policy framework to enable a sustainable system of 

waste management to be implemented. 
  
2.     To ensure that the relevant authorities in Leicestershire have effective 

collaborative working arrangements at all levels. 
  
3.     To ensure that resources are used effectively across all partners within the 

partnership.  
 

67. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Considered, a report of the Director Housing and Wellbeing to consider the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028 (item 7 on the 
agenda files with these minutes). 
  



 

 

3 
 

Cabinet - 9th March 2023 
Published - 10th March 2023 

 

The Director Housing and Wellbeing assisted with consideration of the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that the Housing Revenue Account Asset Management Strategy 2023-2028 at 

Appendix 1 to the report be approved; 
  
2.     that delegated authority be given to the Director Housing and Wellbeing to make 

minor amendments to the Housing Revenue Account Asset Management 
Strategy 2023-2028 in consultation with the Lead Member for Public Housing.  

  
Reasons  
  
1.     To set out a strategy for the management of HRA assets to provide high quality 

homes and communal areas. 
  
2.     To enable minor amendments to be made in response to internal and external 

changes in context which have a bearing on the strategy. 
 

68. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 
Considered, a report of the Director Housing and Wellbeing to consider the housing 
capital programme for 2023-2024 (item 8 on the agenda files with these minutes). 
  
The Director Housing and Wellbeing assisted with consideration of the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that virements and slippage on the following schemes exceeding £250,000 be 

recommended to Council for approval: 
  
•        Z375        Garages 
•        Z763        Kitchens 
•        Z764        Bathrooms 
•        Z765        Electrical upgrades 
•        Z766        Window replacement 
•        Z769        Roofing Works & Insulation; 

  
2.     that the remaining virements and slippage on other schemes within the proposed 

housing capital programme budget for 2023-2024 amounting to £11,693,700 
detailed at Appendix 1 to the report be approved and the Capital Plan be 
amended to reflect this. 

  
Reason  
  
1.& 2.  To improve the Council’s housing stock, in line with the Charnwood and Decent 

Homes Standards. 
 

69. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 9th March 2023 
Published - 10th March 2023 

 

Considered, a report of the Head of Planning and Growth seeking approval of the 
revised Local Development Scheme (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Planning and Growth assisted with consideration of the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that the revised programme for the preparation of local development documents 

as set out in the Local Development Scheme attached to the report be approved; 
  
2.     that the Local Development Scheme comes into effect and is published by Friday 

30 March 2023; and 
  
3.     that authority is delegated to the Head of Planning and Growth in consultation 

with the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning to make any minor 
typographical/graphical amendments to the Local Development Scheme prior to 
its publication. 

  
4.     that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
  
Reasons 
  
1.     To ensure that the Local Development Scheme provides a realistic programme 

for the preparation of development plan documents. 
  
2.     To meet the requirements of Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act (2004), as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 (as 
amended by the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
(amendment) Regulations 2008, 2009 and 2012. 

  
3.     To enable the timely publication of the revised Local Development Scheme. 
  
4.     To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 

70. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2023-24  
 
Considered, a report of the Chief Executive proposing the Council’s Corporate 
Delivery Plan for 2023-24 (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
  



 

 

5 
 

Cabinet - 9th March 2023 
Published - 10th March 2023 

 

The Chief Executive, the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance and the 
Transformation and Improvement Manager assisted with consideration of the report.  
Noted, an error at top of agenda page 196, duplication and possible omission, this 
could be corrected under requested delegated authority to make amendments. 
  
In particular, the Cabinet discussed the current position with the Discover Charnwood 
website and the plans to progress and improve content on that, with suggestions 
made at this meeting being noted by officers.   
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that the 2023-24 Corporate Delivery Plan, appended to the report, be approved; 
  
2.     that delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader, to make amendments to the Corporate Delivery Plan. 
  
3.     that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
  
Reasons   
  
1.     To identify the Council’s key activities and performance indicators for 2023-24 

that support the objectives set out in the Corporate Strategy (2020-2024). 
  
2.     To allow minor corrections and amendments to be made in a timely manner prior 

to publication and throughout the 2023-24 Corporate Delivery Plan. 
  
3.     To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 

71. EZ FORWARD FUNDING REQUEST - CHARNWOOD CAMPUS BUILDING B28E  
 
Considered, a report of the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts requesting 
approval for forward funding in respect of the Charnwood Campus site, to enable the 
refurbishment of Building 28E (item 11 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
  
The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its valuable scrutiny of this matter and 
previous items. 
  
The Director Finance, Governance and Contracts assisted with consideration of the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     approve a conditional grant to the Leicester & Leicestershire Economic 

Partnership for an amount of up to £5.0m, to be recovered through retention of 
business rates generated within the Enterprise Zone; 



 

 

6 
 

Cabinet - 9th March 2023 
Published - 10th March 2023 

 

  
2.     give delegated authority to the Director Finance, Governance and Contracts, in 

conjunction with the Chief Executive and Lead Member for Finance, to finalise 
details of the grant agreement and other agreements associated with this 
transaction. 

  
3.      that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
  
Reasons 
  
1.       To facilitate the development of the Charnwood Campus site within the Enterprise 

Zone. 
  

2.     To facilitate efficient and timely completion of the legal arrangements. 
  
3.     To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 

72. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 2023/24  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance 
proposing an updated Strategic Risk Register (item 12 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
  
The Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance assisted with consideration of 
the report. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     that the draft Strategic Risk Register for 2023/24 as set out in the Appendix to the 

report is adopted, and that the Audit Committee monitor progress against those 
risks on the register by receiving quarterly monitoring reports; 

  
2.     that authority is delegated to the Chief Executive to make amendments to the 

Strategic Risk Register where required, in consultation with the relevant risk 
owner and Lead Member. 

  
Reasons 
  
1.         To ensure that the most significant risks to the Council achieving its objectives 

are identified and actively managed. 
  
2.         To ensure that the Strategic Risk Register is kept up to date and relevant. 
 

73. BUSINESS RATES WRITE-OFF  
 
Considered, a report of the Director Customer Experience seeking approval to write 
off irrecoverable debts in line with Financial Procedure Rules (item 13 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
  



 

 

7 
 

Cabinet - 9th March 2023 
Published - 10th March 2023 

 

The Director Finance, Governance and Contracts assisted with consideration of the 
report.  Noted, a suggestion that, in addition to listing directors of the company 
concerned in the report for the public record and as a possible deterrent, it would be 
useful to also list shareholders and to use full names including any known middle 
names.  
  
RESOLVED that the following debt be written off: 
  
£103,927.50 owed by Loco Mexicano Ltd. 
  
Reason 
  
The normal enforcement/recovery and tracing of these debts have been exhausted 
and write off is now the only alternative. The Council’s financial procedures require 
write-off any debt over £100,000 be approved by Cabinet. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Councillor Seaton attended this meeting virtually.  She was not taking decisions. 
 
2. The following officers listed as present attended this meeting virtually: The Head of 

Governance and Human Resources, the Head of Planning and Growth, the Head 
of Transformation, Strategy and Performance, the Transformation and 
Improvement Manager.  The remaining officers listed as present attended in 
person. 

 
3. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 17th March 2023 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
4. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday. 17th March 2023. 

 
5. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 


